MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(G)(6)

TO: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. DATE.: March 7, 2017
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT: Resolution approving the
County Attorney budgets for Fiscal Years
2015-16 and 2016-17 for
the Omni Community
Redevelopment Agency
totaling $22,371,207.00
and $27,105,271.00, respectively

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Government Operations Committee.

APW/smm



MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: March 7, 2017

To: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Gomrﬂlssmners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor

Subject: Omni Community Redevelopment Agetjsy FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 Budget Totaling -
$22,371,207 and $27,105,271, respectively

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) consider the attached resolution
approving the Omni Community Redevelopment Agency (Agency) FY 2016-16 and FY 2016-17 budgets
for the Omni Community Redevelopment Area {Area) in the amounts of $22,371,207 and $27,105,271,
respectively.

The Interlocal Agreement (Interlocal) between Miami-Dade County (County), the City of Miami (City) and
the Agency requires the Agency tc submit an annuai budget for County approval, but does not require
Board approval prior to expending funds on allowable activities. As noted below, the Agency's FY 2015-
16 budget was not provided to the County in a timely manner, therefore the FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17
budgets are being be presented to the Board for approval.

Scope of Agenda ltem
The Area lies within County Commission Districts 3 and 5, which are represented by Vice Chalrwoman
Audrey M. Edmonson and Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro, respectively.

Fiscal Impact/ Funding Source

The Agency's revenue source is tax increment financing {TIF), which is generated through the incremental
growth of ad valorem revenues beyond an established base year, as defined in Section 163.387, Florida
Statutes.

The Agency's main revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year known as TIF and as defined tn Section 163.387, Florida Statutes. For
FY 2015-186 the countywide TIF payment into the Agency's Trust Fund was $5,663,331 and the City's TIF
payment into the Trust Fund was $9,285,641. For FY 2016-17 the countywide TIF payment into the
Agency's Trust Fund is $6,600,574 and the City's TIF payment inte the Trust Fund is $11,039,1086.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency, based on each respective year’s growth
of ad valorem revenues over the base year. These payments will be made through March 31, 2030, when
the Agency and the Area will sunset,

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
Agency's FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 budgets.

Background R
On July 7, 1987, the Board approved the establishment of the Agency when it declared the Area to be

slum and blighted pursuant to Resolution No. R-825-87. The Board approved the Agency's Community
Redevelopment Plan (Plan) and provided for the funding of the Plan when it enacted Ordinance No. 87-
47 to establish the Agency's redevelopment trust fund. The Interlocal was approved by the Board on June
24, 1996, requiring the Agency, among other things, to submit an annual budget for County approval. On
January 21, 2010, the Board approved amendments to the Agency’'s Finding of Necessity and Plan to
expand the area and extend the life of the Agency and the Area until March 31, 2030.

2



Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Fiscal Year 2015-18 Budget

it is recommended that the Board consider approving the Agency’s FY 2015-16 budget of $22,371,207, as
detailed in Exhibit 1 to the attached resolution, which was approved by the Agency and the City on May
19, 2016 and May 26, 2016, respectively. The Agency submitted the budget late to the County and has
requested that the County administration forward the budget along with the budget for FY 2016-17 to the
Board for approval.

The budget includes TIF revenue from the County and the City totaling $5,663,331 and $9,285 641,
respectively, funds carried over from the prior year totaling $6,101,919; projected revenues from a land
sale totaling $1,253,649; and rent revenues totaling $66,667.

The Agency accounts for its administrative expenditures separately from its operating budget as the same
individuals provide administrative support to both the Agency and the Midtown Community Redevelopment
Agency. Administrative expenditure transfers from the Agency total $589 513, which includes employee
salaries and fringes, travel, legal services, audits, lobbying fees, street lighting and a reserve that will be
available for other professional services. Total administrative expenditures represent three (3) percent of
total budgeted expenditures, which is within the 20 percent cap for administrative cost permitted by the
Interiocal,

Operating expenditures total $21,781,694 and inciude:

$2,696,087 for Building and Construction:
o Media and Entertainment Complex ($2,673,327); and
o Museum Park construction ($22,760).

84,409,774 far Grants and Aid;

South Florida Regional Transit Authority/Downtown Development Authority ($1.875 million);
Perez Art Museum Miami ($1 miliion),

Dorsey Library ($850,000);

Way Finding Signage ($180,000);

Homeless Assistance ($175,000);

Dog Run for Margaret Pace Park ($185,235),

Miami Woman's Club Baywalk Grant Matching Funds ($139,953); and

Museum Park Baywalk ($4,586).

O C O 00 0C 00

o $5,232,140 for the Performing Arts Center contribution te the County for payment of debt service for
the Adrienne Arsht Center for the Performing Arts. This amount is set at 35 percent of total TIF
revenues generated pursuant to the interlocal agreement.

o 54 265 900 for the Port Tunnel loan payment.

»  $948,040 for transfers to the City:
o Police overtime visibility program ($59,129); and

o Agency policing program ($888,911). nrm

Operating expenditures also include a $4,229,753 reserve, which includes a $2.5 million Port Tunnelwlf)'ebt' |
2017 reserve,

Fiscal Year 2016-17 Budget

It is recommended that the Board also consider approving the Agency's FY 2016-17 budget of
$27,105,271, as detailed in Exhibit 2 to the attached resolution, which was approved by the Agency on
September 13, 2016 and the City on September 20, 2016.

3




Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

The budget includes revenue from the County's and the City's TIF revenues totaling $6,600,574 and
$11,039,1086, respectively, funds carried over from the prior year totaling $9,151,422; and $314,169 from
rental income and reimbursements.

The Agency accounts for its administrative expenditures separately from its operating budget as these
individuals also administer the Midtown Community Redevelopment Agency. Administrative expenditure
transfers from the Agency total $859,975, which includes employee salaries and fringes, travel, legal
services, audits, lobbying fees, street lighting and a resetve that will be available for other professional
services. Total administrative expenditures represent three (3) percent of total budgeted expenditures,
which is within the 20 percent allowed in the interlocal.

Operating expenditures total $26,245,498. Below is a breakdown of operating costs:

o  $8,773,510 for Grants and Aid supporting Affordable Housing, Art & Culture, Infrastructure, Job
Creation and Quality of Life activities:
o TR! Rail Project Contribution ($3.750 million);
Affordable Housing Projects ($1,763,968),
Perez Art Museum Miami ($1.000 million),
Arts in the Park / Pop Up Parks ($750,000);
Business Initiatives and Job Creation Programs ($905,756);
Dorsey Library Project ($850,000);
Guitars Over Guns ($185,000);
Camillus House Courtyard Program ($175,000);
Miami Woman's Club Baywalk Matching Funds Project ($123,786),
Community Initiatives ($100,000);
Chapman House Fagade Improvements ($60,000);
1401 Restaurant LLC {$60,000); and
Purple Shirts ($50,000).

0 0 C0OQC 00O 0C oo

e $6,173,888 for the Performing Arts Center contribution to the County for payment of debt service for
the Adrienne Arsht Center for the Performing Arts. This amount is set at 35 percent of total TIF
revenues generated pursuant to the interlocal agreement.

o 54,249,500 for the Port of Miami Tunnel 2612 Series Bond debt service payment.
o $844,015 for transfers to the City for the Agency Policing Services.

« $876,000 for contractual gervices, including accounting and audit.

Op%algg expeﬁdit es' also include a $4,528,383 reserve,
i 1 ) :

uD <

7 (L{.') )

Edward Marquez \ [~ e
Deputy Mayor o

Attachments

Mayor01717



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. | DATE: March 7, 2017
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: @A&g&nﬁg &i ;mg:smu'w SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(G)(6)

County'Attorney

i’lease note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for commititees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

‘ Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required |
Statement of fiscal impact required
Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding souxce, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(6)
Veto 3-7-17

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGETS FOR FISCAL
YEARS 2015-16 AND 2016-17 FOR THE OMNI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TOTALING $22,371,207.00
AND §27,105,271.00, RESPECTIVELY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (“the Interlocal”) between Miami-
Dade County, Florida (the “County™), the City of Miami (the “City™), and the Omni Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency™), requires that the Agency transmit its adopted annual
budget to this Board for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for Fiscal
Year 2015-16 of $22,371,207.00, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and the budget for Fiscal Year
2016-17 of $27,105,271.00, attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated
with the attached budget are allowable under the Redevelopment Plan, the Interlocal and Chapter
163, Part II1, Florida Statutes; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this

Resolution by reference.



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(6)
Page No. 2

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2015-16 totaling $22,371,207.00, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1
incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2016-17 totaling $27,105,271.00, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2
incorporated herein by reference.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Daniella Levine Cava
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez

Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(6)
Page No. 3

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 7" day
of March, 2017. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and
the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. - gf

Tetrence A, Smith



EXHIBIT 1

i i i Clty Hall
Clty Of Mlaml 3500 Pan American
Drive
Legislation Miami, FL 33133

Www.miamigov.com

Resolution: R-16-0270

File Number: 16-00768 Final Action Date: 6/9/2016

ARESCLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE AMENDED BUDGET OF THE OMNI
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("OMNI
CRA", ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED, AS EXHIBIT "A", FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR THAT COMMENCES ON OCTOBER 1, 2015, AND ENDS SEPTEMBER 30,
2016 ("AMENDED BUDGET"), AS APPROVED BY THE OMNI CRA'S BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS,

WHEREAS, Article VI, Paragraph 6.1(b) of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, dated March 1,
2000, between the City of Miami ("City"), the Omni Redevelopment District Community
Redevelopment Agency ("Omni CRA"), and Miami-Dade County, as revised and amended, requires
that the Omni CRA submit its budget to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget of the Omni CRA (“Budget") was approved by the
Omni CRA's Board of Commissioners on September 10, 2015 pursuant to Resolution CRA«R-15-0034
and by the City Commission on September 10, 2015 pursuant to Resolution R-15-0388; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Amended Budget ("Amended Budget”) of the Omni CRA
was approved by the Omni CRA's Board of Cornmissioners on May 26, 2016 pursuant to Resolution
CRA-R-16-0028; and

WHEREAS, the City Commissicn wishes to accept and adopt said Amended Budget,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI,
FLORIDA;

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble te this Resolution are adopted by
reference and incorporated as if fully set forth in this Section,

Section 2. The Amended Budget of the Omni CRA, attached and incorperated as Exhibit "A", for
the Fiscal Year that commences on October 1, 2015 and ends September 30, 2016, as approved by
the Omni CRA's Board of Commissioners, is accepted and adopted.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and signature of
the Mayor. {1}

City af Miami Page 1 of 2 File Id: 16-00768 (Version: 1) Printed On: 7/172016



City of Miami Gty Hall

3500 Pan American
Crive

Legislation Miami, FL 33133
www.miamigov.com
CRA Resolution;: CRA-R-16-0028

File Nuntber: 16-00381 Final Action Date: 5/26/2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE OMNI
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY {"OMNI
CRA", WITH ATTACHMENT(S), ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE OMNI CRA'S
AMENDED BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2015
AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2016; FURTHER DIRECTING THE EXEGUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE AMENDED BUDRGET TO THE CITY OF
MIAMT AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.,

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Omni Redevelopment Disfrict Community
Redevelopment Agency ("Omni CRA™, by Resolution No. CRA-R-15-0034, passed and adopted on
September 10, 2015, approved and adopted the Omni CRA's Special Revenue Fund Budget for the
fiscal year commencing Qctober 1, 2015 and ending September 3¢, 2016; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the hudget te reflect the actual tax increment funds
received on December 18, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Cominissioners wishes to approve and adopt the Omni CRA's
amended Budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2015 and enhding September 30, 2016,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
OMNI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated herein as If fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The Omni CRA's amended Special Revenue Fund Budget for the fiscal year
commencing October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2016, as attached, is approved and adopted,

Section 3, The Executive Director is directed io transmit a copy of the amended budget to the
City of Miami and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

City of Miqui Page 1 of 1 File Id: 16-00381 (Version: 1) Printed On: 12/15/2016

/&



File Number; 16-00768 Enaciment Number; R-16-0270

Footnotaes:

{1} If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective at the end of ten (10) calendar
days from the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetoes this Resolution, it shall become
effective immediately upon override of the veto by the City Commission.

City of Mianti Page2of2 File Id: 16-00768 (Version: 1) Printed On: 7/1/2016

Y



OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
2015-2016 Budget
Amended
REVENUES: 2015/16
CITY OF MIAMI - Tax Increment Funds 9,285,641

IIAMI] DADE COUNTY - Tax Increment Funds m..mmw.mwf

Mec Revenue { rent) 66,667

Land { sold) 1,253,649

FY 2015 FUND BALANCE (Audited) 6,101,919

TOTAL REVENUE 22,371,207

EXPENDITURE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 155,766

OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 18,714

INTERFUND TRANSFER (Administration) 415,033

OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIGATION 5,232,340

INTERFUND TRANSFER (Debt Service) 4,265,900
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Grant) 948,040

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 2,696,087

OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS

S| 1729753

TOQTA 22,371,207
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES {0}

s



OMNMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
2015 - 2016 Admended Budget

2015-16 Funding Source
Carryover Fund | FY 2015716 TiF
DESCRIPTION Category Reso # Balance Revenue
Professional Service
1 FY 2024/15 Awvailable for Wragg & Cases Admin. Fy 2015 18,948
FY 2016 35,800.00
2 FY 2014/15 External Auditing: Admin. FY 2015 6,500
FY 2016 3,000
Sansen Kline Jacomino Tandon & Gamarra, LLP
3 Doug Bruce & Assoc - Lobhyist {(Colodny, FY 2015 6,263
Fass, Talenfeld Karlinsky, Abate & Webb) FY 2016 31,000
4 Available for Other Admin, FY 2015 7,055
Professional Services Y 2016 68,000
38,766 117,000
155,766
Other Contractual Services
5 Horsepower Electric, Inc. - Streetlight Quality of FY 2015 1,785
Maintenance Life FY 2016 18,529
1785 16,929
18,714

5{17/2016

’Z



2015-15 Funding Source

Carryovar Fund | FY 2015716 TIF
DESCRIPTION Category Reso # Balance Revenue
Interfund Transfer {Administration)
1 FY 2015/16 OMNITIF Admin.
Contribution General Operating Furd FY 2016 415,033
Other Current Charges and Obligations
2 FY 2015/16 PAC Infrast Interlocal 5,232,146
Contributions Agreement
Interfund Transfer (Debt Service)
3 FY 2015/16 OMNI/Port Infrast Loan 3,265,985
Payment
Tunnel Loan Payment FY 2016 999,915
3,269,985 999,915
4,265,900
Interfund Transfer (Grants)
4 Overtime Paolice Visihility Pilot program IV Quality of Life 59,129 -
5 CRA Police Quality of Life 1400196
FY 2015 178,511
FY 2016 S 710,000.00
238,040 710,000
948,040

5/17/2016

¥



2015-16 Funding Socurce

5/17/2016

Carryover Fund | FY 2015/16 TIF
DESCRIPTION Category Reso # Balance Revanue
Construction In Progress
1 Museum Park Infrast 1400387 22.760
2 MEC/Media & Entertalnment infrast
Complex
FY 2015 1,473,327
f FY 2016 1,200,000
SUBTOTAL 1,485 087 1,200,000
TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT 2,656,087 |

/G



2015-15 Funding Sourea

Carryover Fund | FY 2015/16 TiF
DESCRIPTION Category Reso # Balance Revenue
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS
1 PAMM FY 2016 1,000,000.00
2 Darsey Library FY 2015 850,000
3 Matching Grant with City of Milami - Infrast 10-0034 1,953
Miaml Woman Club Baywalk
4 Matching Grant with City of Miami - Infrast 13-00401 138,000
Miami Waman Club Baywalk
5 Museum Park Baywall - Matching  Funds FINDG Grant 4,586
Total Project Cost $8,617,445
6 Dog Run for Margaret Pace Park Quality of 10-0026
Life 14-00387 185,235
FY 2015
7 Way, Finding, Signs Quality of life FY 2015 180,000
8 Homeless Assistance Quality of
Life FY 2016 175,000
9 SFRTA DDA FY 2016 1,875,000
SUBTOTAL 508,774 3,200,000
TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT 409,774

5/17/2016

/&



COMNI CRA Operating Budaet
DESCRIPTIONS Ameanded 2015/16 ORIN] k
OTHER INTERFUND TRANSFERS $ 415033 § 415,033
FUND RESERVE - Carryover 3 345000 5 345,000
other MISC revenues o $ 20,006 § 20,000
TOTAL % 780,023 5 780,033
REGULAR SALARIES
Exscutive Director Walker & 56,000 § 55.000
Executive Diractor Piater 3 79,038 & 79.038
Asststant Dirsctor 5 99,880 § 99,880
Assist. 1o Exacutive Director % 43000 % 43,008
Community Representative g 42000 3 42,000
Financial Officer 5 60,000 $ 60,000
5 379,918 3 579,918
OTHER SALARIES & WAGES Compansated Absences 5 25000 § 25,000
Severance Package 3 7516 § 27,816
s 52816 § 52,816
FRINGE BENEFITS
Exae, Dirsctor - Car Allowange Walker 3 1800 5 1,800
Exec. Director - Car Allowanca Plelar § 3,000
Asst. Director - Car Allowance 3 3800 % 2,800
Exec. Director - Cell Phone Allowance Waiker ¥ 1,200
Exec. Director - Call Phona Allowance Plater 3 1200 & 1,200
Asst. Diractor - Cell Phane Allowance § 1800 3 1,800
Financial officer- Cell Phorre Allowance 5 1200 % 1,200
Tuition $ 1,000 § 1,000
Clty of Miaml Cost $ 3000 § 3,000
$ 17,860 § 17,800
5/19/2016 Page 1 2015-2016 General Operating Burdget

/7



OMMI CRA Operating Budget
DESCRIPTIONS Amended 2015/16 OMNI TOTAL
FICA TAXES $ 70084 3% 79,064
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION: Exesutive Directar Walker % 1480 $ 4,480
Exaefive Director Pleter ¥ 6,400
Assistent Director $ 4894 % 4,994
Assistant to Diraclor 13 2,150
Cammunity Rapresattative 5 2100 3§ 3,212
Financkal Officar § 3000 5 3,000
$ Z5124 5 23,134
HEALTH INSURANCE Neighborhood Health Partnership $ 45400 § 45,400
UnitedHeallhCare 5 4600 3 4,600
City of Mizmi cost - accrue $ 3,000 § 3,000 ﬂ.o
f 3 35,000 5 55,000 AN
LIFE INSURANCE s 2400 § 2,400
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE _,i [ ADP - Payroll Provessing Feo s 4400 § 4400
e Janitorial SveSupply & 7000 $ 7,000
ADT (ol Deveon) B 3386 § 3,366
Clrele Security System § 1200 % 1,200
Ad-Pro wes a/c 46000 {6,500) $ 17,250 $ 17,250
L $ B2E § 33,218
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 5 15000 § 15,000
COMMUNICATIONS Comgcast 5 2000 § 2,000
POSTAGE Mallers, Newsletters, FodEx, ato. § w0 8 200
UTILITY SERVICE FPL - FHZ (w/2nd fl @ $8.31/mo) $ 8880 3 8,880
Water Sewer - FHZ ] 2970 § 2,070

5/19/2016

Page 2

2015-2016 General Operating Budget



OMNI CRA Operating Budget
DESCRIPTIONS Amended 2015/16 OMN! o
Watsr Sewer- FH2 Firaline $ 198 B 198
Contingenclas $ 2969 § 2963
$ 16017 $ 16,017
RENTAL AND LEASES Kafos Mot Gapier $ 3500 $ 3,500
INSURANCES FH2Z - General Liabilly & Proparty $ 25,000 % 29,000
Worker Compensation ] 5070 % 5,070
3 34,070 % 34,070
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SVC £ 14,500 % 14,500
Promotions, Marksting, Newspaper, Everits, 3 30,000 3 30,000
ADVERTISING & RELATED COST Awards, Honorarium
Cther ADVERTISING COST Gamillus House s 10,000 $ 10,000
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES & OBLIGATIONS Ribbon Cuting Ceremonias, other, $ TAZ5 8 7425
OPERATING SUPPLIES o Offics Supplies $ 4000 $ 4,000
Openaling Supplies 8 4000 3 4,000
3 -
3 8000 % 8,000
SUBSCRIPTION, MEMBERSHIP, LIC GMCC i $ 29856 % 2,956
L GMCC Mig & Luncheons 5 280 3 230
Dept Econ Staie of FL B 376§ 376
Miami Herald $ 8000 $ 8,000
LBA 5 S04 § 594
Daily Business Review 3 56 3% 250
n the News $ 167
FL Redeve Assco./mlami dade league $ 743 3 743
Email Marketing, Micros® License, CPE, ets. 3 2307 § 2,307

5/19/2016

Page 3

2015-2016 General Operating Budget

/7



OMNI CRA Operating Budget "
DESCRIPTIONS Amended 2015/16 ORINI TOTAL _.
FRA,

16,488 16,488
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT o800 8,500
INTERFUND TRANSFERS City's Clerk Servicas 17.560 17,500
BUDGET RESERVE - 4195 a195
780,083 780,033

5/19/2016

Page 4

20015-2016 General Operating Budget



EXHIBIT 2

i i i Gity Hall
Clty Of Mlaml 3500 Pan American
Drlve
Legislation Miami, FL 3333

www.miarmigav.com

Resolution: R-16-0441

File Number: 16-01223 Final Action Date: 9/20/2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE PROPOSED BUDGET OF THE OMNI
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("OMNI
CRA", ATTACHED AND INCORPCORATED AS EXHIBIT "A", FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2016 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017, AS
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE OMNI CRA.

WHEREAS, Article VI, paragraph 6.1(b), of the Interlccal Cooperation Agreement, dated March
1, 2000, between the Cily of Miami ("City"), Miami-Dade County, and the Omni Redevelopment District
Community Redevelopmant Agency ("Omni CRA"), as revised and amended, requires that the Omni
CRA submit its budget to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2016-2047 proposed budget of the Omni CRA was approved by
the Beard of Commissioners of the Omni CRA on September 13, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to adopt said budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI,
FLORIDA,

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated as fuly set forth in this Section,

Section 2. The budget of the Omni CRA, attached and incorporated, as Exnibit "A", for the
Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, as approved by the Board
of Commissioners of the Omni CRA, Is accepted and adopted.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and signature
of the Mayor. {1}

Footnotas:

{1} If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective at the end of ten {10) calendar
days from the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetoes this Resolution, it shall become
effective immediately upen override of the veto by City Commission.

Cityr of Miami Page 1 of 1 File Id: 18-01223 (Tersion: 2) Printed On: 12/15/2016

o2/



City of Miami Cily Hal

3500 Pan American
Drive

Legislation Miami, FL 33133
WwWw. miamigov.cam
CRA Resolution: CRA-R-16-0043

File Number:  16-01282 Fiual Action Date; 9/13/2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS QF THE OMNI
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("CRA"},
WITH ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S FROPOSED
GENERAL QPERATING BUDGET AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 20168 AND ENDING SEPTENMBER 30,
2017, DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF EACH
BUDGET TQ THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Omnl Redevelopment District Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA") is
responsible for carrying out community redevelopment activities and projects within its Redevelopment
Area,; and

WHEREAS, as a prerequisite to carrying out Fiscal Year 2016-2017 redevelopment activities, the
Board of Commissioners must approve the CRA's proposed General Operating Budget and Tax
Increment Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September 30,
2017; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Interlocal Agreement, as amended, a copy of each budget is to be
transmitted o the City of Miami and Miami-Dade County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE OMNI
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI,
FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted by
referance and incorporated herein as if fully setf forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA General Operating Budget and Tax Increment Fund Budget for the
Fiscal Year commencing Octaber 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017 are approved and adopted.

Section 3. The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of each budget to the City of Miami
and Miami-Dade County,

Section 4. This Resolution shall beceme effective immediately upon its adopticn.

City of Miummi Page [ of 1 File Id: 16-01282 (Version: 2) Printed On: 12/15/2016



22t IST'6S nusay [epads - BpUd - 20UB|EY PUNY PIEPAEUN
0250755 anuany [EPS - (UpRY) Ruidag - SIUEIES pund
SNUAAY
- STZOP0E 1ePads MAO3S/(daa-naY 1EDSAE) UoRISDg YEED
TLZCOTLZS  |968°0r0WTS Pand snleAvy |[ERots - (G+3+d] [FE] 2HmIpu
ZJos pupy JaBURU) a3y (o)
ERERES VS Aoumbunua)fanresay pRarnsaly (5
sEE'/S72S |9660r0'rTS sasUedag a0 [mepgs (3]
SL6'658S . LoREnsUtIRY
B22'E/TDS SEOPET'SS D PR SPERIRIY UAUT) B0
00SEVEYS DOE'SIT TS SIUBLUAE] 3025 1020
SEELT9'01S T0ZHITS SPIY PUg SIURID)
E6V'THIS U 357U LRIPIYD L 03 Bha)
BTPE06'TS dx3 paieayASpRY B0 T uoRIndsuc) Fup)ng;
suohEmEry Fupung/pus]
sANpRgLRN SWORENIGNG SHo0d
000°9493 GRIESES SE0IIRE [ENIBALeY]
IR
T/ZSOTLTS ST 480°4T$ T ol anuanad|
60T FIES 0S0YEF LS T9UI0/RRS Aladald - wnu=Asy Jeceds
9RF29% SSNURASY JAtRO-AU| 152.589U] - sauaaay jepads
/900935 YEE'E99'SS Snuensy 1PWa b el Auncy - anuassy [epads
90T'6EDTIS THY'S8Z7'65 SnUBARY YUFLLB DU XE] AN - anudazy [Beads]
Y ISLES 129, 01 Lo JAAGALIED - 20USnsY [EraL)
E6¥ TFIS pUng w0 I=ap|RE) - MUY [2FRds
AICOU| [BRUBY - INIBATY j2pacs
123png s/4
STOZ ‘e dos
pasodasd ~STOT ‘L PO
LT0Z A3

1o8png onuanoy [eleds L10¢ AJ

AOusEy JUsWdo[BAR pay ALUNWwo) ININO



6ih BUDGET VERSION @ 9/16/2018

CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT 510,798,854 £9,285,641| 51,513,213
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT {ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) 56,453,541 $5,663,331 4790,610
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (2008 ADDITICH EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $240,252 50 8240252
MIAM! DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT [20D9 ADDITION EKPANDED BOUNDARIES) $145,633 50 $146,633] -
Total TIF Revenues 517,639,680
RENT INCOME - MEC $100,000 $66,667 533,338
OTHER INCOME « MEC (REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2016 PROPERTY TAXES) . 5112,688 S0 $112,688
RENT INCOME - 1401 LLC 5101,481 40 $101,481
WilDTOWN CRA - CONTRIBUTION TO CRA QOPERATING BUDGET 50 $20,000 -$20,000
LAND $0 $1,253,649; -51,253,649
FUND BALANCE - OMNI CRA OPERATING BUDGET $0 5545 00D -$345,000
FUND BALANCE 59,151, 422 $3,049,503
K 108} oy £ $ﬁ$4‘369',064

]

ﬁEpEUELDPMENT EXPENDITURES; LR : i i ;| 125 ulk b
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $15, oou 50 815,000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $361,000 4155,766 $205,234
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $300,000 $18,714 481,286
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Debt Service) $4,240,500| 54,265,900 ~516,400
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Grant) $844,015 $948,040 -5104,025
OTHER CURRENT CHARGE $6,173,886] 55,232,140 5941,748
CONSTRUCTION N PROGRESS 80| 42,686,087 | -$2,695,087
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS $9,773,510] 54, 409 774 | 55,363,736
RENIHISLRATIVR EXPENDITURES - S T ; e L ] AR
REGULAR SALARIES 5355 500 5431 734 577,234
FICA TAXES $27,1986 429,064 -$1,868
LIFE AND EALTH INSURANCE 548,000 $55,400 -87,400
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 418,625 $23,124 -54,499
FRINGE BENEFITS $9,000 §17,800 -$7,000
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE 420,000 $33,216 -813,216
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 430,000 $15,000 $15,000
COMMUNICATIONS 50 $2,000 -$2,000
UTILITY SERVICE $20,300 $16,017 44,283
INSURANCE $104,166 434,070 $70,096
OTHER CURRENT CHARGE $128,188 $7,425 5120,763
SUPPLIES 65,000, 50 $5,000
CPERATING SUPPLIES $5,000 $8,000 -53,000
SUBSCRIPTION MEMBERSHIP $17,000 516,488 4512
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT $6,000 59,800 -$3,800
ADVERTISING 540,000 540,000 40
RENTAL AND LEASES 43,600 43,500 $100
POSTAGE $2,000 $200 $1,600
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE - CUTSIDE $2,000 514,500 -$12,500
INTERFUND TRANSFER $17,500 417,500 L)
Total Adminlstrative Expendltures  $B58,975
RESERVE FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT - MEC $125,000 30 $125,000
RESERVE FOR SECURITY DEROSIT - 1401 GROUP LLC 540,000 50 $40,000
RESERVE FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $363,383 50 £363,383
FY 2017 BUDGET RESERVE 54,000,000 54,233,948 -$233,948
B TEERUND BAmwcs{,;. L ST i o |UEESa7:005,271 | 4 $22,736,207 [Tr$ajiag,06]
1) 30 ]
A} 2017 TIF Revenus 417,639,680
2017 TiF Rev for Aflordable Houslng §1,763,968 Rofur to lfom 12 - Ofhor Grant an Alds
% 2017 Budget for Affordable Houslng 10%
B) 2017 TIF Revenue $17,639,680 .
2017 Administrative Expanditures $859,975 o
% Adminlstrativa Exp / 2017 TIF Revenug 5%
c) 2017 Budget Raserve $4,000,000
Tatal 2017 Budget $27,105,271
% 2017 Budget Reserve f Total 2017 Budget 15% e



County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2017 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
FY 2016 UNAUDITED FUND BALANCE 9,151,422
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAMI $11,039,105
TIF REVENUES - MIANI DADE COUNTY $6,600,574

CTHER INCOME

314,169

TOTAL 427,105,271
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Contractual $ervices 5676,000|Accounting and Audlt 515,000
Profassional Services - Legal

Professlanal Services - Other $361,000

Other Contractual Services $300,000

Total Contractual Servlces $676,000

Bullding Constructlon SolConstruction In Progress 80

Grants and Alds $10,617,525|Other Grants apd Alds 49,773,510

Interfund Transfer {Grant) 5844,015

10,617,525

Debt Service Paymant 54,248 500|Debt Service Payment 44,245,500

Other Current Charges and Oblig $6,173,888|Other Current Charges and Oblig 56,173,888

Adminlstration $859,675|Adminlstratlon $858,975

Budget Reserve 44,528,383 |Budget Reserva $4,000,000

Resarva for Securlty Deposit 5528,383

$4,525.383

$27!105 271 $27!105!2?‘1

Budget Surplus/(Deflclt)



AT R

etoral Addlting Services 10 tha DMNI| Administration

i SR |

Horsepawer S’lreet Vght Malntenancs

$zs,ooo

1

CRA - Sanson, Kling, Jacomino, Tandac
& Gamarra, LLP

b R e T e e S L S i i R A i)
Lobbylsts Admlnistration NR 535, 000 50 $35,000 435,000 50
Avallable far Other P'rofessional Adminlstration NR $311,000 501 $311,000] $311,000 50
Services
Public Relation Service Administration NR $15,000 $0 515,000

Qua Tty of Life 525,000
Lahdscaping Service Guality of e | NR 625,000 $0j  $25000] 525,000 $0
Ayallable for Dther Contractual Adniinistration NR $250,000 50| $250,000 $250,000 50
services
; it subtial]: i i [\8675,000: B0 RS 575, 000 L1

Total Budgat Amount [Professlonal Services - Legal, Accounting and Audlt, Prolessfanal Services - Gther and Cther
Contractual Services)

NR = No CRA Resolution
It - CRA Resclution Passed

$661,000
515,000
$676,000

$676,000

Ty

$15,000

$861,000

$300,000




eTeterfund Tronsfar (a0t Serolcel . | .- 3 . P SR
Transfar Out ta tha Clty of _BebtService | 2007 Global 44,249,500 S0 $4,249,500 SO | $4,249,500( $4,249,500
tlamt for the paymant of tha Agreemant
Port of Mlam! Tunnel Serlas
2012
EFCatrant Chargas and ObIlgabont > . R e gl St
Estimated 2007 Globa! Infrastructure | 2007 Global | &6,173,8R8 $0| $6,173,888 50 46,173,808
Agreement Payment - Agreament
Parforming Art Center
TR T Ao Or G ANt B | o T DR R o s 6|78 R |
3 |2045-2016 Pollcing Services - Quallty of Lifs 15-0043 $710,000 $365,50% $344,015 5344,015
Clty of bAlaml
4 |2016-2017 Palicing Services- | Quatity of Lifa NR $500,000 S0 500,000 50 5500000  $844,015
City of Misml .
|EF€ . Subtet ] '$11,535:3'§a‘,.:- $365,905] $11:267,A03| . 8344,015/.$10,923 338
T $344,015 (510,023 360
Total Burdget Amount (Interfund Transfer (Debt Sarvice}, Debt Service, Purchase of Land and Interfund 511:257:403
NR - No CRa Resolutian $500,000

R - CRA Rasolutlon Passad 10,767,403
11,267,403




‘Other Grantsﬁ‘nd-Alds& f

Grant to tho Perez Art
Museum of Mlaml Dada
County for varlous
community benefits to the
redevalopment area,

16.003b

50 ) $1.600,uoa

$1,000,000

1401 Rest LLC - Lessor's
Contributlon to leasehold
Improvements - Grense
Trap and Hood Systern

13.0036

§0

$60,000/

0

Purpla Shirts

NR

0

450,000

$50,000

Grant to Chaptnan House /
Fagade Improvement

NR

0

$60,000

$60,000

Gultars Qver Guns

NR

40

$185,000

5185,000

Coemmunity Inithatives

NR

50

$100,000

160,000

Arts In the Park/Pop Up
Parks

NR

$0

$750,000

$750,000/

Matching funds obligation
under the Florida Inldan
Mavigatlon District Grant
for Phasa 2 - Miam|
Woman's Club Baywalk
Project « CIN Praject

13-0017

$26,214

$123,706

$0

Avallable for Busingss
InlHatlves and Job Craation
Programs - Proceeds from
sale of land - 14th 5t DEV
(¢ - §1,258,649

15-0021

$0

5403,645]  5403,649

50

Dorsey Lbrary - Project
Cost - CIP Project - Funds
derlyed from item 9
"“Proceeds from sale of
Ianle

NR

)

$850,000

$0

Avallabie for Business
Initiatives and Job Creation
Programs

NR

$0

$502,107

| Affi

L e

Camillus House - Courtyard
Program

eb{%

$175,000

.5'[;

Contrlbut|on to the Clty of
Miami - TRI Rall Project

15-0022

$0[ $3,750,000

$1,875,000

$1,875,000

FEUbTe

RT3 )

559,773,510

$4.059,542

84,705,968

Total Budget Amount Other Grants and Alds

NR - No CRA Ressolution
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed

i 542 564,783,068

$9,773,510




Exacutlye Diractor

Asslstant Executlve Director
Asslskznt to the Executive Director
Community Lalson

Intarns

Compensated Absences

Reguler Salarles

Flca takes

Health/Denal/Vislon Insurance
DMNI CRA Staff
Contingancy
Life and Health Insurance

Retirement Cantelbutlon
(401K}
Exscutive Diractpr
Assistant Execulive Director
Asslstant ta the Executive Directar
Community Lialson
Retliement Contvlbutlon
Car Allowanca
Executive Direclor
Asslstant Executtve Director

Cell Phone Mlowance
Exacutive Diractor
Assistant Executive Director
Frihge Beneflts

ADP - Payroll Frocassing Fae
|26 payrald parlads X $150}

janltorlal Service / Supplies

Circle Securlly Solutions

Comeast

OT15 Elevator Malntenance Servige
Other Contractual Services

To Include cost For travel out
of the clty for confarences
and travel ollowances.

Traveland Per Dlem

FPL - Flre Housa

Mlam) Water and Sewar
Contingency

Utllity Service

Property Insuranca/General/Ltabiiity Insurance (MEC}
Property Insurance/Ganeral/Uabllity Insurance (Fire Statlon No 2)

Workars Compensation {CRA Staff)
Insurance

Toincluda tha cast of food

assoclated to CRA

Meetings/Ribbon Cunting

Caremonles,

To Include 1ha cost of

miscellancaus supplies,

Sale Tax - 1401 Rest LLC

Sale Tax - EUE / Screen Gems LTD, Inc MEC
2016 MEC Proparly Taxes

Dther Currant Charges

’ 27

$120,000
$92,000
£43,000
45,500
$30,000
525000

27,196

$9,500
$4,600
$2,150
52,275

43,600
43,600

$1,200
£1,500

$3,900

$10,800
43,560
6,000

$71,166
428,000
$5,000

45,000

£2,000

$952
58,715
$112,680



To Inctuge supplles $5,000
necessary for use In the

oparction of an office, such

as topy paper for the

agendas and other affica

related supplies.

supplles

To Include other supplies not £4,000
offlce related. Ex, Mlsc.
Project Constructlan and 5lte

Slgnage

Operating Sunnpllas 5,000
To tnctude the cost of $17,000
memberships to

organlzatlon, Microseft
licanse, and Florlda
Redevelopmant Association.

Subscription Membership
To Includa the cost of mew computers $6,000
Machinery and Equipment
To include the expanses of $40,000

placing advertisements In
the newspapars or other
publicatlons. Ex. Board
ragetings Advertlsemonts,
RFFs and RFQs. And Camlllus

House
Adyertising $40.000
Konlca Minolta Copler $3,600

Rental ond Leases $3,600

To Include the cost of stamps 52,000
or other related tem,

Distrbutlon of newsletter In

the CRA area, Ex. Malling

servlces and FedEx,

Postage $2,000

To Include the cpst $2,000

assoclated to any

offlce/truck repalr,

Repalt / Malntenance - Outslde
To Include transfar of funds $17,500

to the Clty of Miami Office of
tha City Clerk for services to
be randered as Clerk of the
Board.

Interfund Transfar
Total FY 2017 Propesed Budgat - Recurrent Expanditures $861,142

Total rent income - 513,600
1401 Graup LLC -
Total relmbursement 540,459

for utllities collected -
1401 Group LLC

Totel rent collacted - 5116,157
MEC

230



Zﬁl? Estimatad Rent
Incema - 1401 Group
LLC {36,800 par month)

2017 Bstimated
Relmbursement for
Utllites - 1401 Grotp
LLC ($1,656.72 per
month]

2017 Estimatoed Rent
Income - MEC {58,333
per month)

Reserve for capltal expenditures - OMNI GRA Properties

/

$81,600

519,881

$100,000

g.‘!?l!?lﬁ




